8,882,961	 2,012,882	 8,882,961	 2,012,882

22.3	 The actuarial valuations have been carried out by Actuarial and Management Consultants (Private) Limited for retiring gratuity for
employees as at 31st March 2019. The valuation method used by the actuaries to value the benefits is the “Project Unit Credit (PUC)” method
recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard No. 19 (LKAS 19) - “Employee Benefits”.

			   2019	 2018

22.4	 The Key Assumptions used by the actuary include the following;
Discount Rate			   11.5%	 11%
Expected Annual Average Salary Increment			   5%	 4%
Retiring Age			   55 Years	 55 Years
Staff Turnover Ratio			   10%	 7%

22.5	 Sensitivity Analysis:
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would
have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Discount Rate		  Salary Escalation Rate	 PV of Defined Benefit Obligation
			   Rs.

1% Increase		  As Given in the Report	 16,639,699
1% Decrease		  As Given in the Report	 18,341,302
As Given in the Report		  1% Increase	 18,469,001
As Given in the Report		  1% Decrease	 16,512,726

23.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	 GROUP	 COMPANY

As At 31st March	 2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Trade Payables	 183,446,564	 173,683,117	 183,446,564	 173,683,117
Accrued Expenses	 13,552,770	 8,387,356	 13,552,770	 8,387,356
Provisions for Expenses	 30,809,762	 701,001	 30,809,762	 580,000
Other Payables	 9,264,556	 14,297,927	 7,533,835	 14,297,927

	 237,073,652	 197,069,401	 235,342,931	 196,948,400

GRI 2016: 201-3

Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC | Annual Report 2018/19158

24.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

24.1	 Financial Instruments - Statement of Financial Position
The Financial Instruments recognized in the Statement of Financial Position is as follows;

	 GROUP	 COMPANY

As At 31st March	 2019	 2018	 2019	 2018
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Financial Assets
Non Current Assets

Loans to Tea Suppliers	 70,709,760	 80,350,339	 70,709,760	 80,350,339

	 70,709,760	 80,350,339	 70,709,760	 80,350,339

Current Assets

Trade and Other Receivables	 1,955,842,972	 1,508,659,467	 1,942,989,476	 1,507,778,412

Loans Given to Tea suppliers	 33,846,776	 165,041,109	 33,846,776	 165,041,109

	 1,989,689,748	 1,673,700,576	 1,976,836,252	 1,672,819,521

Cash and Cash Equivalents	 274,651,647	 52,161,756	 274,643,739	 52,136,848

	 2,335,051,155	 1,806,212,671	 2,322,189,751	 1,805,306,708

Financial Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities

HNB Trustee Loan	 191,666,667	 -	 191,666,667	 -

HNB Term Loan	 270,492,128	 -	 -	 -

Lease Payable to HNB PLC	 2,743,679	 3,163,294	 2,743,679	 3,163,294

	 464,902,474	 3,163,294	 194,410,346	 3,163,294

Current Liabilities

Interest Bearing Borrowings	 667,000,000	 693,000,000	 667,000,000	 693,000,000

HNB Trustee Loan	 100,000,000	 -	 100,000,000	 -

Lease Payable to HNB PLC	 1,043,335	 1,522,560	 1,043,335	 1,522,560

Trade and Other Payable	 237,073,652	 197,069,401	 235,342,931	 196,948,400

	 1,005,116,987	 891,591,961	 1,003,386,266	 891,470,960

Bank Overdrafts	 958,333,015	 692,474,636	 779,980,734	 692,474,636

	 2,428,352,476	 1,587,229,891	 1,977,777,346	 1,587,108,890

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FINANCIAL REPORTS

Ceylon Tea Brokers PLC | Annual Report 2018/19 159

B
U

SI
N

ES
S

O
VE

R
VI

EW
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T
D

IS
CU

SS
IO

N

A
N

D
 A

N
A

LY
SI

S
ST

EW
A

R
D

SH
IP

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
R

EP
O

R
TS

SU
PP

LE
M

EN
TA

R
Y

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N

24.2	 Financial Risk Management
Overview
The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

�� Credit risk

�� Liquidity risk

�� Market risks

This note presents qualitative and quantitative information about the Group’s exposure to each of the above risks. The Group’s objectives,